

017

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 26 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUDITH SHARON ABRAMSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 81,230 ✓

THE FLORIDA PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION, et al., etc.,

Respondents.

CAROL SEIDMAN,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 81,248 ✓

THE FLORIDA PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION, et al., etc.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
AS AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar no. 0140084

Department of Legal Affairs
The Capitol - PL01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(904) 488-9935

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
A. Regulatory Background	1
B. The Federal Court Lawsuit	3
C. Proceedings in the Lower Courts	5
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	9
I. The Issue Properly Before This Court Is The Issue that Was Decided By The First District Court Of Appeal -- Whether The Board Of Psychological Examiners Had The Authority, Express Or Implied, To Settle The Federal Court Action On The Terms And Conditions Offered Petitioners Abramson And Seidman.	9
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Abramson v. Gonzalez,</u> 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992)	2, 3, 5,
<u>Dober v. Worrell,</u> 401 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	10, 14
<u>Husband v. Cassel,</u> 130 So.2d 69 (Fla. 1961)	1
<u>State ex rel. Landis v. S.H. Kress & Co.,</u> 115 Fla. 189, 155 So. 823 (1934)	11
<u>State ex rel. Shevin v. Yarborough,</u> 257 So.2d 891, 894 (Fla. 1972)	11, 12
 <u>United States Constitution</u>	
First Amendment	2
 <u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 455.221	10
Section 455.221(1)	10, 11
Chapter 490	1, 2, 3, 5
Section 490.005(1)(b)	6
Section 490.012(1)	2
Section 490.013(2)	3
Section 490.021(2)	1
Section 490.17	2
 <u>Laws of Florida</u>	
Chapter 81-235	2, 3
Chapter 90-263, section 3	3
 <u>Florida Administrative Code</u>	
Rule 21U-11.006	5
